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WATER UTILITY TARIFF

FOR
Waterwood Company. Inc., dba Thorp Springs Water P.O. Box 368
{Utility Nams) (Business Address)
Lipan, Texas 76462 (254) 646-2414
(City, State, Zip Code) {Area Code/Telephone)

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate(s) of Convenience
and Necessity:

12133
This tariff is effective in the following county:
Hood

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any):

None

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions or systems:

Thorp Springs Water: PWS #1110091
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Vaterwood lompany [ne dba
- iIl&QIELé%ZLﬂQ?IAJﬂf?f Water Tariff Page No. é&_
ka ) (Water Utility Name) - Revision No. _

SECTION 1.0--RATE SCHEDULE

Section 1.01--Rates

Monthly Minimum Charge

METER SIZE including Q OO eallons Gallonage Charge
5/8" or 3/4" $ ag) «QQ per month $ L e per
/ 1" / =Y per month 1600 g ons for
11/2" $ Sl - per month JOOIEJ Jhra 10,000
2" $ 22 .£0 per month SAME FOR ALL SIZES
3" $ L4 . ©0 per month # 3. 00 per OOC
4" $271 .20 per month of. Lor

10,000 god fvu 2600p 5
# 4,00 perl000O

r
Section 1.2--Miscellaneous Fees W".ﬂao 000 4
TAP FEE.OO.-no.-..-oo.oocaooo.coto.to’.'....toooocnsasoo OO
Tap fee is limited to the average of the Utility's actual costs
for materials and labor for standard residential coannectiong of
5/8" or 3/4" meter

RECONNECTION FEF.veocnvcrecsncacnscsnncrcarssscnessd S50 .

. The reconnect fee will be charged before service can be

e restored to & customer who has been disconnected at a) the
customer's request, b) reszsons listed under Section 2.0 of this

tariff, or c¢) reasons 1listed in the Commission's Substantive
Rules.,

LATE CHARGE

A one-time penalty of $1.00 or 5.0% whichever is larger may be
made on delinquent bills. The penalty on delinquent bills may

not be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied
in a previous billing.

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE....sevvcencosescncnsnevesness$ IS .00

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT (MaRImy A8y T enoommiea o™+ -390 .0Q
| APPROVED
7;/91 PEE/NG ?’se | DATE.%A?{/«%’ pocKer 236d ¢ | . octuaf gost
FILE By R of repavr
TO BECOME EFPECTIVE, 1 SFﬁ@hEEK@wPED APPROVED BY THE

TEXAS WATER COMMISSION

——-.~.--u.-—--—.-—-.-u---—-———..-.—uu—-—u—n—-———aq---

Key to Codes TS e e e

C--Regulation Change D--Discontinued S ¢
~=Increa -
R--Reduction E-~Error Correction 9L BD--New

T~--Change in text, but no change in regulation APR 2

2 1988
SYSTEM 200
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Thorp Spring Water Water Tariff Page No, 2
{(¥ater Utility Name)

SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGUIATIONS

Section 2.01--Application for Service

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard
application or contract form (attached in Appendix A to this
tariff) and will be signed by the applicant before water service is.
provided by the wutility. A separate application or contract will
be made for each service at each separate location.

Section 2,02--Water Installation

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and
regulations for service, the utility will install a tap, meter and
cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to 4initiate-

service, The utility shall serve each qualified applicant for
service within its certified area as rapldly as is practical after
accepting a completed application. The wutility shall provide

service in a timely manner on a non-discriminatory basis,

Service requests not involving line extensions; construction or new
factlities shall bhe filled no later than fourteen (14) working days
after a completed application has been accepted. If congtruction
is required which cannot be completed within thirty (30) days, the
utility shall provide a written explanation of the construction
required and an expected date of service, Service shall be
provided within thirty (30) days of the expected date, but no later
than 180 days after a completed application was accepted. Failure

to provide service within this time frame shall constitute refusal
to serve,

Section 2,.03--Refusal of Service

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until such applicant
has  complied with both state and municipal regulations, the

approved rules and regulations of the utility on file with the
Commission and for the following reasons:

1. the applicant's installation or equipment is

inadequate or of h h t h known to be
suc character that satisfact
cannot be given; ory service

2. the applicant is indebted to any utility for the

service as that applied for, rovided, h

applicant 'is in dispute, the

applicant shall be served upon complyi "
requirement of the utility; or,p PRYINE with the deposit
3. refusal to make a d
deposit by the utiTH

same kind of

deposit, jif applicant is required
S WATER COMMISSION FhimEpke

;@?PROVED Y | APR 2 2 1938
DATE 225188 pooker 744 ¢ |
peki s | SYSTEM 200
TH¥C-WyT 3/87 | FILE BY U/?F _ page 3 of 14
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Thorp Spring Water - Water Tarift Page No.éﬁl
(Water Utlility Name)

SECTION 2.0--8KRVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Section 2,03-—Refusal of Service (cont.)

In the event that che utility shall refuse to serve an applicant,
the utility must inform the applicant of the basis of 1its refusal.
The wutility is also required to inform the applicant that it may
file a complaint with the Commission.

Section ‘2,04-~Customer Deposits

1t the residential applicant cannot establish credit to the
satisfaction of the utility, the applicant may be required to pPAY &
deposit that does not excerd $50.00 for water utility service.

The utility must keep a record of each deposit, issue a receipt
for it, and pay annual interest at a rate set each calendar year by
the Commission. The utility shall maintain all funds received as

customer deposits in a separate, federally insured, 1interest
bearing account and shall use such funds only for the purpose of
payment of unpaid bills guaranteed by such:deposits, payment of
interest to depositors and refund of deposits to depositors.

The utility must automatically refund the deposit plus accrued

interest:

1. 1if service is not connected; ‘

2. =after disconnection of service if the deposit or portion of the
deposit exceeds any unpaid bills; or,

3. to any residential customer who has pald service bills for 12
consecutive months without being disconnected for nonpayment
and without more than two occasions in which a bill was
delinquent. The refund need not be made if payment on the
current bill is delinquent.

Non-residential applicants, if unable to establish satisfactory

credit, may be required to make a deposit not to exceed one-sixth
(1/8) of the estimated annual billings,

Section 2.05--Meter Requirements, Readings, and Testing

All water sold by the utility shall bpe billed b

‘ ased on meter
measurements, The utility sha1ll provide, install, own and maintain
meters to measure amounts of water consumed by: its customers, No

meter  shall  he placed in gervic
ostablished, viee unless its accuracy has been

One meter is
industrial facdlity,
home park may!pel s

tqfﬁieach” residential, commercial ' op
ﬂﬂ;giymuild;ng or a trailer or mobile
A sinfgle commercial tacility,

D FILME
| T304-C o
TWC-WUT 3787 PR APR 2 2 7933
| FILE BY

| page 4 of 14
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Thorp Spring Water Water Tariff Page No. °
(Water Utility Name) .

SECTION 2.0 SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Section 2.05--Meter Requirements, Readings, and Testing

“Jervice meters shgll be read at monthly tintervals and as nearly as
possible on the corresponding day of each monthly meter reading
period. If the circumstances warrant, meters may be read at other

than monthly intervals.

lipon request, a customer may have his meter tested, without charge,
in his presence or in that of his authorized representative, at a
convenient ¢time to the customer, but during the utility's normal
working hours, A charge not to exceed $15.00 may be assessed for
an additional requested test within two years of the first test 1if
"the additional test shows the meter to be accurate.

Section 2.06-—81111ng

Bills {from the utility shall be rendered monthly unless otherwise
authorized by the Commission. Payment is considered late if not
received at the utility's office or postal address within sixteen
(16) days of the billing date. The postmark on the envelope of the
bill or the recorded date of mailing by the utility, if there is no
postmark on the envelope, shall constitute proof of the date of
issuance.

A one-time penalty of $1.00 or 5.0%, whichever 1s larger, may be
made on delinquent bills, However, no such penalty may be
collected unless a record of the date of mailing is made at the
time of the mailing and maintained at the principal office of the
utility.

" TEXAS WATER COMMISSION
Fach bill shall show the following information \‘(i Eé%SA B j ?’?M SSION
1. the date and reading of the meter at the begi&ﬁf]; ;ﬂ?%EEEEe
end of the period for which the hill is rendered; ,/ .. "
2. the number and kind of units metered; | DATE ‘?"?—“@‘OCKHMS
3. the applicable rate schedule, title, or codej; By _JEE
4. the total amount due for water service; | ;
5. the due date of the bill; L _TARIFF CLERK x4
- the date by which customers must pa the bill § d
agdltton of & penalty: pay in order to avoi&
7. the total amount due as penalt for nonpa
8 designated period; d npayment within a
« & distinct marking to identify an estimat :
9. any conversions ed bill; and

from meter reading units to billin units ¢
recording or other devie : sed in
dotermining the Nt esi nPr any other factors used in

The information required in items 1

allow the customer to readil
y compute his bill
utility's rate schedule which sha il ted iih & copy of the

the request of the customer, be PRRfigR? by the utility at
TWC-WUT  3/87 ARR 2 2 1938

CVOTLAA ann

~9 above shall be arranged to

page 5 of 14
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Thorp Spring Water

a3
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{(Water Utility Name)

SECTION 2.0 SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Section 2.06--Billing (cont.)

In the event of a dispute between a customer
regarding any bill for utility service, the G4l l.
an investigation and report the results to LREAR

dispute 1is not resolved, the utility shall informﬁgpq3$q
a2 complaint may be filed with the Commissionj iy

and a utility

|

f}q?fftyhat

Section 2.07--3ervice Disconnection

The utility 4is encouraged to offer a defewred-bhismont »Fan th .
customer who cannot pay an outstanding bill in full and is willing
to pay the balance in reasonable 1installments. - However, a
customer's utility service may be disconnected if a bill has not
been paid or a deferred payment agreement entered into within 28
days from the date of issuance of s bill and if proper notice has
been given.

Proper notice shall consist of a separate mailing or hand delivery
at least ten (10) days prior to a stated date of disconnection,
with the words "termination notice" or similar language prominently
displayed on the notice. The notice must also 1list the past due
balance. .

Utility service may be disconnected after proper notice for any of

the following reasons:

1. failure to pay a deliquent account or to comply with a deferred
payment agreement; .

2, willful violation of a utility usage rule when that violation
interferes with another customer's service; or,

3. failure to comply with valid deposit or guarantee arrangements.

Service may only be disconneécted without notice:
« when a known dangerous condition exists, for asg long as the
condition exists;
2. when service is established through meter bypassing, an
unauthorized connection or unauthorized reconnection; and,

3. 1In instances of tampering with the utility company's meter or
equipment,

A utility may not disconnect any customer for fail

merchandise or service unrelated to utilit

{ Yy ser¥vice, even if the
utility provides that merchandise or those services, A utility may
g:; disconnect any customer for a previous occupant's failure to

ure to pay for

Utility personnel must be available

r:connect service on the day of and the day after any disconnection
) service unless service was disconnected“:ﬁgﬁgthe customer's
request or because of a hazardous condition, v roweY

THCWUT  3/87 APR 22 1953
'" SYSTEM 200

to make collections and to

age 6 of 14
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Thorp Sring Water Water Tarift Page No.

{Water Utility Name)

SECTION 2.0 SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS_(CONT.)

Section 2.08--8ervice Interruptions

The utility shall make all reasonahble efforts to prevent
interruptions of service. When interruptions occur, the utility
shall re-establish service within the shortest possible time,
Except for momentary interruptions due to automatic equipment
operations, each utility shall keep a complete record of all
interruptions, both emergency and scheduled.

The Commission shall be notified in writing of any service
interruptions affecting the entire system or any major division of
the system lasting more than four hours. The notice shall also
state the cause of such interruptions.

- Section 2.09--Termination of Utility Service

No utility may abandon any customer or any portion of its service
area without prior written notice to affected customers and
neighboring utilities and prior Commission approval,

Section 2.10~-Quality of Service

Each utility must plan, furnish, and maintain production,
treatment, storage, transmission, and distribution facilities of
sufficient size and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate
supply of water for all reasonable consumer uses. Minimum residual
pressure at the consumer's meter shall be at least 20 psi during

periods of peak usage and 35 psi during normal operating
conditions,

The water system quantity requirements of the Texas Department of
Health shall be the minimum standards for determining the
sufficliency of production, treatment, storage, transmission and
distribution facilities of water wutilities for household usage.

Additional capacity shall be provided to meet the reasonable local
demand characteristics of the service area,

?ach utility shall furnish water

exas Department of Health, The application of Co
shall not relieve the utility from complyin
of the laws . and regulations of the Sta

te, local pn
Health, 1local ordinances and all other reg epartment of

Jurisdiction over such matters, ulatory agencies having
[~ "EKRS WATER COMMISSION
APPROVED .
nil e FILMIED
DATE 2298 _DOCKET Z36% P
" w JKE | APR22TE
TWC-WUT  3/87 | TARIFF CLERK g | SYSTEM 200
: e !

bPage 7 of 14



Thorp Spring Water Water """.ﬁif,iﬁ?%ﬁ :g 8
o {(Water Utillty Name) L .

SECTION 2.20 SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS

ice rules in addition to
contains specific utility serv

:g;s sizﬁgigg rules previously listed under Section 2.0, It m:st g:
reviewed and approved by the Texas Water Commission o
effective.

TEXAS WATER COMMISSION

APPROVED

DATE Qlééff_s’—ﬂocm eSS

SEE
~BY

e

" TTARIFE CLERK h

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED APPROVED BY THE
TEXAS WATER COMMISSION ‘

TR A M st iy .t . v s Y ——— s ot

Key to Codes
C~-Regulation Change D--Discontinued

I--Increas New
R~~Reduction E~<~Error Correction ﬁWLWﬂIT
T-~Change in text, but no change in regulation APR 2 2 958

SYSTEM 200
Page 8 of 14-
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Thorp Spring Water
(Water Utility Name)

SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY

Section 3.01--Standard Extension Requirements

Contributions in aid of construction shall not be required of
individual residential customers for production, storage, treatment
or transmission facilities.

The wutility will hear the cost of the first 200 feet of water main
Recessary to extend service to an individual residential customer.
The -utility shall hear the full cost of any oversizing of water
malns to serve other residential customers in the area, If the
specific utility extension policy stated in Section 3.20 of this
tariff requires, residential customers may be required to pay for
‘additional main beyond the first 200 feet,

The extension policy may not be applied to requests for service
where the utility already has a line in place, even though the line
may be overloaded.

Individual residential customers who place a unique or non-standard
service demand on the system may be charged the actual costs of any

additional +transmission or storage facilities required over and
ahove the standard requirements,

If specifically stated in Section 3,20 of this tariff, developers
may .be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in
amounts to furnish the system with facilities compliant with Texas
Department of Health minimum design criteria for facilities used in

thg production, transmission, pumping, storage or treatment of
wvater,

YRS WATER COMMISSION ]
APPROVED B
DATE z/a,:ﬁg__,ngcm 7 354f-

FILE oy JRFE |
,TAR@_FF.QLERK_#;_J
Filmep

APR 2o ke
SYSTEM 29,

T¥C-wuT 3/87 pa o
g€¢ 9 of 14
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Thorp Spring Water Water Tariff Page No.
{(Water Utility Name) Revislion WNo.

|l

SECTION 3.20--SPECIFIC (I'PILITY KXTENSION POLICY

This section contain a specific extension policy in addition to the
standard policy already stated under Section 3.0. It must be
reviewed by the Texas Water Commission to be effective,

Customer will bear the cost of any line extension over 200 feet. BF“
1f line extension is installed by someonc other bthat utility,
Utility reserves qge right to inspect and appreove extension befor
service is in%H ALl éxtenbion must be cs sufficient quality
and properly installed..to achieve maximum serwice life .

AV

TEXAS WATER COMMISSION 1
| APPROVED

| vave EEésézﬂﬁﬁlm00Ker 2264
| FILE By _JEF~
TARIFF CLERK N

10 oDECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS paGE wMysT g
TEXAS WATER COMMISSION ' # STAMPED APPROVED BY THE

‘-“I.—D-—--t-q-—-‘*—--.--._

Key to Codes

C--Regulation Change D--Discontinued
I-~1 -
g--Reduction E~-Error Correction ncreas?ungo New
--Change 1n text, but no change in regulation APR 22 7538

SYSTEM 200
page 10 of 14
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Waterwood Company, Inc. dba Thorp Springs Water Water Utility Tariff Page 11

SECTION 4.0 -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN
(Utility must attach copy of TCEQ approved Drought Contingency Plan)

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUAL]TY

CCN 12133, AUGLE f“."‘
AFPPROVED TARIFF BY. 3
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Drought Contingency Plan for an Investor Owned Utllity

Texas Cotumission on Environmental Quality

mmgm T'ne follownlg form s ¢ trode: of a GLOGR contingenty pin Tor an invesior owned utiliv,

R ﬁcl E ply to your system’s situation. This form is supplied for your convenicnce, but ycu
s this form Lo subniit your plan (o the TCEQ. Bubinlt cusnpleted plans to: Wabee

.uﬂtlyDg w* 169, TCEQ, P.O. Box 13087, Austin TX 78711-3087.

1 N o ana }D&J
VONTER RIGHTS PERGATTING MQ& = Dmﬂ%y)uﬂ 6% -

Podet Ae? hioa( T TRl

(Address, City, Zip Code)

e D ARAD

(CCNH)

VWLOOAQN

(PWS #3)

12102005 e

{Date)

Section 1 Declaration of Policy, Purpose, and Intent

In cases of wxureme Srought, peiieds of sbuonmally high usige, sysun centamination, or
extended reduction n ahiiity to supnly water due 0 2quipment faijur=, temporary restrictio s
may be instituted to limit non-essential water usage. The purpose of the Drought Contingency
Plan is to encourage customer conservation in order to maintain supply, storage, Or pressute or .0
comply with die seguiveroents of 4 Court, guves el Ggeney o othas smbhovity,

Please notat  Woater TestStion 18 K0T 3 lcgdm‘zw. aicrnative if & waier SYEWLY dies not meet the
Texas Commisgion on Environmental Quality's (TCEQ) capacity requirements under norm al
conditions or if the utility fails 1o take all immediate and nccessary steps to replace or reptir
malfunctioning equipment.

i ﬁjclude the encloaed D ro ' ht Coﬁtlngency Plan.

(Signature)

'EXAS COM ON EWWIRONMENTAL GLALTY
COM 22135 w5 16 05
PROVED TR BY kS

=

‘
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Section 2 Public Involvement

Oppostunity for the public to provide input inte the preparation of the Plan was provided by
(check at least one of the following)

O scheduling and providing public notice of a public meeting to aocept input on the Plan.
The meeting took place at:

Date: B Tim Losntion:

o

Oinailed survey with sumisiary of resklts {aviiek survey and veealty

g il insert inviting comment (attach bill invert)

o sther method I WS\L | O\i(\\ =F a1V Q_&_ﬂ_&.ﬁ:\mﬂ_@ﬁ S

Seotlon 3 Prblie Bdyostiap

The Si@?&% S%?M%M(ﬂame of uttlity) will periogically provide the pub ic
w th information about the Plan, including information about the conditions under which ea:h

stige of the Plan is to be initiated or terminated and the drought response measurcs to De
in.plemented in each stage.

D pught plan information will be provided by
(check at least one of the jvilowing)

@ public meating
0 press releares

O ubility Bilf inveres

ovs houd D Looepled s

Section 4 Coordination with Regional Water Planning Groups

The service arca of the ' {rame of vour wility) is locued

| —

within Regiogal Water Plangng Group (RWF
“’E O O {nese of your wiliyy} has meiled 2 copy of this Plen to he
RWPG,

TEXAS COMIA. ONENVIROMIZA AL ~ 4, 7y

v

R e
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Section § Notice Requirements

Written notice will be provided to each customer prior to implementation or termination of
each stage of the water restriction program. Mailed notice must be given to each customer 72
hours prior to the start of water restriction. If notice is hand delivered, the utility cannot enforce
the provisions of the plan for 24 hours after notice is provided. The written notice to customers
will contain the following information:

1. the date restrictions will begin,

2. the circumstances that triggered the restrictions,

3. the stages of response and explanation of the restrictions to be implemented, and,
4, an explanation of the consequences for violations.

The utility must notify the TCEQ by telephone at (512) 239-4691, or electronic maij at
watermon@rceq.state.tx.us prior to implementing Stage HI and_must potify ip wyiting 8|
Put nking Water Section at « 155, P.O, B¢ 087, Austin
wit ve ays of implementation including a copy of the utility's restrictio
notice, The utility must file a status report of its restriction program with the TCEQ at the
initistion and terminatioy of mandatory water use restrictions (i.e,, Stages III and IV).

Seition 6 Violations

1. First violation - The customer will be notified by written notice of their specific violatior .
2. Subsequent violations:
8, Afier written notice, the utility may install a flow restricting device in the line o

limit the amount of water which will pass through the meter in a 24-hout peric J.
The atility may sharge the sustomdr {or the aciuul ot of instailing and removing
the flow testrictang device, not w0 exceed $50.00.

b. Afar vritten notice. the uillity may discontinue service at the meter for a periad
of seven (7) days, or until the end of the calendar month, whichever is LESS. The
normal reconnect fec of the utility will apply for restoration of service.

S::ction 7 Fxempi-ons ar Vailaiiss

Tae utility may arant any cusicmer an €XEMmjriviy & VaHanGs Hvin e drougit seatingency p.an
fc v good causs upon Writicn regaest, A sustumer o e pefisged 2r axemphion of variance niay
appeal such action of the wtility in writing to the Texas Commission on Environmental Qual-ty.
Tae wiility wiil ireat ali cusiomers equallv concerning cxcmptions and variances, and shall ~ot
¢ scriminate in granting sxemptione and vananses, No exemption or variance shall be
ritroactive or otherwise Justity any violation of this Plan occuring prior to the issuance of the
viriance.

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL GUALITY
kreder CON Ledlds b 1605

1.

APPROVED TARFt m@Q >
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Sertion 8 Response Stages

Ur less there is an immediate and extreme reduction in water production, or other absolu'e
necessity to declare an emetgency ot severe condition, the utility will initially declarc Stage 1
restrictions, If, after a reasonable period of time, demand is not reduced enough to allevia:e

ou ages, reduce the risk of outages, or comply with restrictions required by a court, governme 1t
agency or other authority, Stage Il may be implemented with Siage I to follow if necessary.

. w S8
Stage 1 will begin:

Every April 1%, the utility will mail a public announcement to its customers.
No natice to TCEQ required.

Stage [ will end:

Every September 30", the utility will mail a public announcement to it’s
customers. No notice to TCEQ required.

Uhility Mcagures:

This announcement will be designed to increase customer awareness of water
conservation and encourage the most efficient use of water. A copy of the current public
announcement on water conservation awareness shall be kept on file available for
inspection by the TCEQ.

Volu Water Use Rastrictions:

Water customers are requested to voluntarily limit the usc of water for non-essent:al
purposes and to practice water conservation.

- VOLUNTARY WAT \/ N:
:  Achieve a_g_ percent reduction in (exampley total water
use) daily water demand, ete.) e

The water utility will implement Stage 2 when any one of the selected triggers is reached:
Su v F,ved Triggsrs: (check at least one and fill in the appropriate valuc)

Well level reaches . TRt
Qvernight recovery rate reaches ft.
Reservoir elevation reaches fl. (m.s.1.)
Streun flow reaches ofs at USGS gage #
Wholesalc supplier’s drought Stage 2

G Gnada

XS CONH, ONENNRONMENTAL OLALTY
Con 12133 M616°08

APPROVED TARIFF N ‘_S;P
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&

o Annual water use equals % of well permit/Water Right/purchased water
contract amount
al Other

Demand- or Capacitv-Based Triggers: (check at least one and fill in the appropriate vaiue)

0 Drinking water treatment as % of capacity %

@ Total daily demand as % of pumping capacm_ %
Total daily demand as % of storage capacity _/Jd) %

& Pump hours per day Q’) () hrs.

Q Production or distribution limitations.

a Other

Upon initiation and termination of Stage I1, the utility will mail a public
announcerment to its customers. No notice to TCEQ required.

Requirements for Termination:

Stage [l of the Plan may end when all of the conditions listed as triggering events have
ceased to exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon termination of Stage II,
Stage ] becomes operative.

Visually inspect'lines and ropair leaks on a daily basis. Monthly review of customer use
records and follow-up on any that have unusually high usage.

Describe additional measures, if any, to be implemented directly by the wrility to manage
limited water supplies and/or reduce water demand. Examples include. reduced or
discontinued flushing of water mains, activation and use of an alternative supply
source(s); use of reclaimed water for non-potable purposes.

The second water source for & CO Mﬁh (name of utility) is:
(check one)
o Other well
o Interconnection with other system
&,  Purchased water
D doer

Voluntary Water Use Restrictions:

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL GUALITY
Caewrs CON 12133 M616°05
SIS
APPROVED TARIFF 8Y-2 1 (2"
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' ‘ 1 Restricted Howrs: Outside watering is allowed duily, but oniy during periods

’ specifically descntred in the customer notice; between 10:00 p.m. and 5:00 am.
for example; or

2. Rostricted Days/Hours:  Water customers sre requosted to voluntaniy limit the
irrigation of landssuped areas with hose-end sprinklene or aweruatis irigation
systems. Customers are requested to limit outdoor water use to Mondays for
water customers with a strect address ending with the numbers §, 2, or 3,
Wednesdavs for water customers with a street address ending with the
pumbers 4, 8, or 6, and Fridays for water customers with a street address
ending with the numbers 7, 8, 9, or 0, Lrigation of landscaped areas is further
{imited to the hours of 12:00 midnight until 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and
12:00 midnight on designated watering days. However, irrigation of landscaped
areas is permitted at anytime if it is by means of a hand-held hose, a faucet-filled
bucket or watering can of five (5) gallons or less, or drip irrigation system; or

3. Other uses that waste water such as water running down the gutter.

(example:(total water

The water utility will implement Stage IIl when any one of the selected triggers is
{ reached:

STAGE II] - \ WAT RES TIONS:

Farget: Achieve a ’&O percent reduction In
usty daily water demand, etc.)

Supply-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value)

=" Well level rcaches _LQQ_Q)_ ft. (m.s.l.)

Overnight recovery rate reaches .
Reservoir ¢levation reaches ft. (m.s.l.)
Stream flow reaches cfs at USGS gege #
Wholegale supplier's drought Stage III

oo04aago

o Annual water use equals % of weli permiv/Water Right/purchased water
contract amount.
ul Other

Demand- or Capacity-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value)

inking water treatment as % of capacity %
Total daily demand as % of pumping capacity Qf %) %
Total daily demand as % of storage capacity 1D %
Pump hours per day hrs.

Production or distribution limitations.

Other

TR

TEXAS COMM, ON ENVIRONMENTAL GUALITY
o CON 12133516705
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Upon initiation and termination of Stage I1I, the utility will mait a public
announcement to its customers. Notice to TCEQ requived,

Requj 18 i

Stage I{I of the Plan may end when all of the conditions listed as triggering events have
ceased 10 exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon termination of Stage III,
Stage II becomes operative,

Utility Meagures:

Visually inspect lines and repair Icaks on a regular basis. Flushing is prohibited except
for dead end mains.

Describe additional measures, if any. to be implemented directly by the utility to manage
limited water supplies and/or reduce water demand. Examples include; activation and

use of an ulternative supply source(s); use of reclaimed water for non-potable purposes;
offering low-flow fixtures and water restriciors.

Mandatory Water Use Restrictions:

The following water use restrictions shall apply to all customers.

g ,“'-.

1. Iirigation of landscaped areas with hose-end sprinklers or automatic irrigation
gystems shall be limited toe Mondays for water customers with a street address
ending with the numbers 1, 2, or 3, Wednesdays for water customers with a
street address ending with the numbers 4, 3, or 6, and Fridays for water
customers with a street address ending with the numbers 7, 8, 9, or 0.
Irrigation of landscaped areas is further limited to the hours of 12:00 midnight
until 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight on designated
watering days. However, irrigation of landscaped areas is permitted at anytime if
it is by means of a hand-held hose, a faucet-filled buckert or watering can of five
(5) gallons or less, or drip irrigation system.

2 Use of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplane or other
vehicle is prohibited except on designated watering days between the hows off
12:00 midnight and 10:00 am. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight. Such
washing, when allowed, shall be done with & hand-held bucket or a hand-held
.5¢ equipped with a positive shutoff nozzle for quick rinses, Vehicle washing
may be done at any time on the immediate premises of a commercial car wash or
commercial service station. Further, such washing may be exempied from these
regulations if the health, safety, and welfare of the public are contingent upon

TEXAS COMAA. ON ENVIRONMENTA! 0. ALY
GCN 1213241603
APPROVED TARIFF BYS\QZ
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tequent vehicle ¢lzansing, such as garbage trucks axd vehicles uszd lo tansport
food and perishabics,

3, Lise of water to fill, refill, or add to any indoor or ouvidoor swimming pools,
wading pools, or *jacuzzi" type pool are prohibited except on designated watering
days between the hours of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 am. and between 8:00 pm,
and 12:00 midnight.

4. Operation of any ornamental fountain or pond for aesthetic or scenic purposcs is
prohibited except where necessary to suppott aquatic life or where such fountains
or ponds are equipped with a recirculation system.

5. Use of water from hydrants or flush valves shall be limited to maintaining public
health, safety, and weifare,

6. Use of water for the irrigation of golf courses, parks, and green belt areas are
prohibited except by hand-held hose and only on designated watering days
between the hours 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and

12:00 midnight.
7. The following uscs of water are defined a8 non-csserntial and are prohibited:
a. wash down of any sidewalks, walkways, driveways, parking lots,
tennis courts, or other hard-surfaced areas;
E\ b. use of watar to wash down buildings or structures for purposes
b o other than immediate firc protection;

use of water for dust control;

flushing guiters or permitting water to run or accumulate in any

gutter or street;

€. failure to repair a controllable leak(s) within a reasonable period
after having been given notice directing the repair of such leak(s),
and

£ any wastc of water,

0

STAGFE.IY - CRI W SE RES

Target: Achieve a % percent reduction in (exampie:|

fotal water
u;B, daily water demand, ete.) s

The water utility will implement Stage IV when any coe of the seczetod trigesm is
reached:

Supply-Based Triggers: {(check at Jeast one and fill in thie reproptiats vaiug)

=) Well level reaches {0 f (msl)

TEXAS CONH, ON ENVIRONMENTAL CLALTTY
CON 12133 :-us 16 05
APPROVED TARIEF 8Y
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Week  Price

Availability Room#  Week Sales Price Availability Room #  Week Sales Price Availability

Overnight recovery rate reaches ft.

Reservoir clevation reaches ft. (ms.l.)

Stream flow reaches cfs at USGS gage#
Wholesale supphier's drought Stage IV

Dooo

w) Annual water use equals
contract amount

2 Supply contamination

o Other

u)

Demand- or Capacity-Baged Triggers: (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value)

o Drinking water treatment as % of capacity %
@— Total daily demand as % of pumping capacity Y%
B Total daily demand as % of storage capacity %
G Pump hours per day é‘ﬁr hrs

;/ Production or distribution limitations

System outage
v} QOther

% of well permit/Water Right/purchased water

Upon initiation and termination of Stage IV, the utility will mail a public
announcement to ity custumiers. Noilee to TCEQ required.

Requirements for ination:

Stage IV of the Plan may be rescinded when all of the conditions listed as inggering
events have ceased 10 exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon
termination of Stage IV, Stage Il becomes operative.

Operational Meagures:

The utility shall visuaily inspect lines and repair leaks on a daily basis. Flushing is
prohibited except for dead end mains and only between the hours of 9:00 p.m. and 3:00
am. Emergency intcrconnects or alternative supply arrangements shall be initisted. All
metess ehall be read as often as necessary to insure compliance with this program for the

berefit of all the sustomera. Descrrbe additional measures, if any. 10 be implemented
directly to manage limited waier supplies and/or reduce water demand.

Mandatory Water Use Restrictions: (all outdoor use of water is prohibited)

1. Irrigation ~:f landscaped areas is absolwely prohibited.

2. Use of water 1o wash any mo or vetucie, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplanc or other

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL 7 auiTY

e CON 1"4135.“@5
APPROVED TARIEF avg
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vehicle is absolutely prohibited.

Notify TCEQ Regional Office immadiately.

EEC [ S

TEXAS COMM, ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
CON 12133 w5 14
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.T orp Springs Watd. Account No. Eitor Tarriff Pagg No,

WATEIR SERVICES

DA e
APPLICATION FOR WATER SERVICE
Name: Telephone:( )
Address: City:
State Zip Code
| Owner Tenant_ (Check One)

hereinafter referred to .as Applicant, requests water service to be made
available by _Thorp Springs Water Service

hereinafter referred to as Utility, to Lot , Block N/A
of Waterwood Estates Subdivision,
said service to be furnished at the standard rates and under the terms and
conditions of the Utility on file in the Utility's local office, as frém time to
time established for such class of service at said subdivision. Past-due
accounts shall be disconnected and Applicant will be required to pay the
delinquent account in fuli plus the Utility's thea standard reconnection fee
for said Subdivision before service will be restored. Water Turnished to the
above Lot may not be further distributed beyond the boundaries of the above
mentioned Lot without written consent of the Utility.

¥

This application is made for a term of twelve (12) months, commencing upon
the date on which billing is to start, as shown below. Applicant shall be

obligated to pay not less than the minimun bill for each :manth of the term
of this agreement

If the utility has not received written notice of cancellation on or before
thirty (30) days prior .to the expiration hereof, this agreement will
automatically be renewed and extended for an additional twelve-month -
period; and each subsuquent twelve-month period will be subject to such )
automatic extension. 1f Applicant assigns or conveys all his rights, title and
intrest in and to the above Lot, this agreement may be terminated by
Applicant upon written request for disconnection being given to Utility,

This application supersedes and cancels any previous rapresentation and
undgrstanding, written or verbal, between Applicant and itility concerning
Utility's furnishing water to said Lot.

NOT TRANSFERABLE

TAP FEE PAYMENT ATTACHED:  § _ Cash | cfREAAS WATER COMMISSION

7. APPROVED

23/ 88 n0CKET 730 Y~

AE gy JRE |

Signature of Applicant

Date service desired: Pipe Size TARIFF CLERK ah |
Date of Tap: T b
Billing to start on: Vieter Rea: !
: Metor Reavsg
Location of Tap: +HLMED
—_—_

Meter Seriai No.,

———APR-2 2 458
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